

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH OF THE  
DIOCESE OF BATON ROUGE AND  
THE REVEREND M. JEFFREY BAYHI,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ROBERT D. MAYEUX AND LISA M. MAYEUX,

*Respondents.*

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Louisiana**

—◆—

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN  
SOCIETY FOR THE DEFENSE OF TRADITION,  
FAMILY, AND PROPERTY; TRADITION, FAMILY,  
PROPERTY-LOUISIANA; TRADITION, FAMILY,  
PROPERTY, INC.; AND PRO-LIFE ACTION LEAGUE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—

HEIDI K. ABEGG

*Counsel of Record*

ALAN P. DYE

WEBSTER, CHAMBERLAIN & BEAN, LLP

1747 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 785-9500

habegg@wc-b.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

September 25, 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Court Needs to Revisit <i>Smith</i> to Ensure Religious Liberties Are Protected From the Whims and Overreach of State Legislatures .....	6
A. <i>Smith</i> Permits State Legislatures to Substantially Burden Religious Lib- erty Without Showing a Compelling Interest or Narrow Tailoring.....	7
1. The Penitent-Priest Relationship Should Not be Subject to the Dis- cretion and Vagaries of Government Officials.....	9
2. Permitting Legislatures to Grant, or Not Grant, Exceptions at Their Discretion Often Leads to Impermis- sible Government Entanglement in Religious Affairs .....	11
B. The First Amendment Issues Raised By a State Compelling a Priest to Break the Seal of Confession In Viola- tion of His Religious Beliefs Require This Court to Elucidate <i>Smith's</i> Reach to Hybrid Situations.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The Right to Refrain From Speaking Is a Fundamental Right .....	15
2. The Right of Association Is a Fundamental Right .....	19
II. Allowing the Lower Court’s Decision to Stand Will Cause Irreparable Damage to the Penitent-Priest Relationship and Makes This Petition Especially Worthy of This Court’s Attention .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Employment Division, Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	3
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	8, 12, 19
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	11
<i>Keenan v. Gigante</i> , 390 N.E.2d 1151 (N.Y. 1979) .....	10
<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975).....	5
<i>McGowan v. State of Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	3
<i>Mockaitis v. Harcleroad</i> , 104 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	6, 10
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	19, 20
<i>People v. Edwards</i> , 248 Cal. Rptr. 53 (1st Dist. 1988) .....	21
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	6
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	16
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	15
<i>Simpson v. Tennant</i> , 871 S.W.2d 301 (Tex. App. Houston 14th Dist. 1994).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	4
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	11
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875).....	21
<i>Trammel v. U.S.</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Isham</i> , 48 M.J. 603 (N.M.C.C.A. 1998).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1981).....	13
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	8, 14, 15, 16
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	6, 8, 15, 22
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1997) .....	14, 15
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES AND RULES	
La. Child. Code Ann. art. 603(17)(c) .....	5
La. Child. Code Ann. art. 609.....	4, 5
S. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
 CANON LAW PROVISIONS	
1983 Code of Canon Law c.983 §1.....	16, 17
1983 Code of Canon Law c.984, §§1-2.....	17
1983 Code of Canon Law c.1388 §1.....	18, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Canon Law, Letter & Spirit: A Practical Guide to the Code of Canon Law (Rt. Rev. Msgr. Gerard Sheehy et al. eds. 1995) .....	17, 20
Catechism of the Catholic Church §§1461-1467, <a href="http://www.vatican.va/archive/ccc_css/archive/catechism/p2s1c1a2.htm">http://www.vatican.va/archive/ccc_css/archive/catechism/p2s1c1a2.htm</a> .....	17
<i>I Corinthians</i> 4:15 .....	9
<i>Isaiah</i> 43:25 (New American Bible rev. ed. 2011) .....	18
<i>Jeremiah</i> 31:34 (New American Bible rev. ed. 2011) .....	18
William A. Jurgens, <i>The Faith of the Early Fathers</i> (1979) .....	10
Karl Keating, <i>Catholicism and Fundamentalism: The Attack on “Romanism” by “Bible Christians”</i> (Ignatius Press 1988) .....	9
The Pastor-Penitent Relationship, Privileged Communications, A Report of the Commission on Theology and Church Relations of The Lutheran Church – Missouri Synod (September 1999), <a href="http://www.lcms.org/page.aspx?pid=683">http://www.lcms.org/page.aspx?pid=683</a> .....	18, 23
Kathleen Sullivan, <i>Religion and Liberal Democracy</i> , 69 U. Chi. L. Rev. 195 (1992) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Theodosius, <i>Guidelines for Clergy Compiled Under the Guidance of the Holy Synod of the Orthodox Church in America</i> , <a href="https://oca.org/PDF/official/clergyguidelines.pdf">https://oca.org/PDF/official/clergyguidelines.pdf</a> .....	23
<i>I Thessalonians 2:11</i> (New American Bible rev. ed. 2011) .....	9
